financial liabilities)’’. ‘‘Other financial liabilities’’ are carried at amortised cost using the effective

interest method after initial recognition.

Upon applying HKAS 39, the Group calculated the imputed interest of interest free loan receivables.

As a result, the carrying amount of the loan receivables has been decreased by HK$1,328,000 on 1

July 2005. Corresponding adjustment has been made to the Group’s retained profits and minority

interests (see note 2 for financial impact).

2. Summary of the effects of the changes in accounting policies

The effects of the changes in the accounting policies described above on the results for the current and

prior years are as follows:

Year ended 30 June

2006 2005

HK$’000 HK$’000

Increase in imputed interest income on loan receivables included in other

income — HKAS 39 637 —

Increase in profit for the year 637 —

4

The cumulative effects of the application of new HKFRSs as at 30 June 2005 and 1 July 2005 are

summarised below:

As at

30 June 2005

(originally

stated)

Adjustments on

adoption of

As at

1 July 2005

(restated)HKFRS 3 HKAS 39

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Properties held for development 219,848 — — 219,848

Loan receivables — due after one year 7,147 — (529) 6,618

Loan receivables — due within one year 8,167 — (799) 7,368

Total effects on assets and liabilities — (1,328)

Retained profits 128,926 1,538 (1,262) 129,202

Negative goodwill 1,538 (1,538) — —

Minority interests — — (66) 30,622

Total effects on equity — (1,328)

Minority interests 30,688 — — —

The financial effects of the application of the new HKFRSs to the Group’s equity on 1 July 2004 are

summarised below:

As originally

stated

Reclassification

HKAS 1 As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Minority interests — 28,146 28,146

3. Potential impact arising on the new or revised accounting standards not yet effective

The Group has not applied early the following new or revised standards, amendments and

interpretations that have been issued but are not yet effective. The Group has already commenced an